
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 21 JUNE 2018, AT 9.30 AM*

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers
Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 15 March and 14 May 2018 as 
correct records.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  PANEL/PORTFOLIO HOLDER RESPONSIBILITIES 

To note the Panel/Portfolio Holder responsibilities under the new arrangements and 
to discuss any related issues.

5.  PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES 

To receive an oral update from the Portfolio Holders for Corporate Affairs, Finance, 
Corporate Services & Improvement and Local Economic Development, Property & 
Innovation on developments within their Portfolio areas.

6.  BUDGET TASK AND FINISH GROUP - UPDATE (Pages 1 - 4)

To receive an update on progress with the recommendations of the Budget Task 
and Finish Group.

7.  ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND BUDGET OUT-TURN REPORT 2017/18 
(Pages 5 - 22)

To note the annual performance and budget out-turn report for 2017/18.

8.  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (Pages 23 - 56)

To consider the Economic Development Strategy and make recommendations to 
the Cabinet.

9.  PROCUREMENT STRATEGY (Pages 57 - 76)

To consider the Procurement Strategy and make recommendations to the Cabinet.

10.  ORGANISATIONAL STRATEGY (Pages 77 - 84)

To consider the Organisational Strategy and make recommendations to the 
Cabinet.

11.  ICT STRATEGY (Pages 85 - 110)

To consider the ICT Strategy and make recommendations to the Cabinet.

12.  HUMAN RESOURCES STRATEGY (Pages 111 - 124)

To consider the Human Resources Strategy and make recommendations to the 
Cabinet.



13.  WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 125 - 126)

(a) To consider the Panel’s future Work Programme, including any reviews of 
previous work undertaken; 

(b) To receive any updates on Task and Finish Group work; and

(c) To agree the formation of the following Task and Finish Groups:-

(i) Council Tax Reduction Task and Finish Group
(ii) Budget Task and Finish Group

14.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors: Councillors:

M A Steele (Chairman)
A K Penson (Vice-Chairman)
A R Alvey
W G Andrews
G C Beck

M J Kendal
Mrs A E McEvoy
A D O'Sullivan
D B Tipp
C A Wise



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 21 JUNE 2018

BUDGET TASK AND FINISH GROUP – UPDATE ON 
RECOMMENDATIONS

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 At its January meeting, Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel accepted the 
recommendations of the Budget Task and Finish Group, and requested an update on 
progress with these recommendations at their June meeting.

1.2 The following table sets out updates on each of these issues for the Panel to note:-

Recommendation Response

That measures be brought forward in a 
timely manner to eliminate the £600k 
deficit relating to Leisure Centre 
provision, eit
[...]
arket share. 

Page 2



A fees and charges review is being 
undertaken and a report will be approved 
by the Portfolio Holder shortly.

That an update report on progress with 
the Transportation function SLA with HCC 
be submitted to the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Infrastructure will produce a report with 
reference to Transportation matters during 
2018/19 to the Environmental Overview 
and Scrutiny panel. Numerous meetings 
have been held with HCC and currently we 
have been put on notice that the agency 
agreement will cease in 2020.  A report will 
be available in the Autumn.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the report be noted.

For further information contact:

Andy Rogers
Committee Administrator
Tel: 023 8028 5588
Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL  – 21st JUNE 2018

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE & PROVISIONAL BUDGET OUTTURN 
REPORT 2017/18

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 ‘Our corporate plan’ is supported by a corporate framework which provides further 
context around the main issues the plan aims to address, and key strategies which will 
contribute to the delivery of the plan.  This report provides an overview of the Council’s 
performance and achievements over the last 12 months and sets out provisional 
details of the 2017/18 projected financial outturn positions for the General Fund, 
Capital Programme and Housing Revenue Account.  In recognition of some of the 
challenges moving forward it also sets out key strategies for implementation during 
2018/19.

1.2 The Council’s statutory Statement of Accounts will be completed and signed by the 
Responsible Financial (S151) Officer by 31 May and will be presented to Audit 
Committee in July following external audit.  Should there be any significant variations 
from the figures presented in this report, they will be highlighted at that Committee. 
The Outturn now presented is in management format.

2
[...]
t is one of 
the most populated in England (179,236) not to be 
a unitary authority and within its boundaries there 
are 37 active Town and Parish Councils.  Hampshire 
County Council are responsible for upper tier 
services.
Operating within the heart of the district council 
area is the National Park Authority established in 
2005. The National Park is the planning authority 
for its area. In other service areas there are shared 
responsibilities and close collaborative working 
with the district council. Approximately 70% of the 

population of the district live in the New Forest 
District Council authority area in a number of 
medium sized towns. To the south and east of the 
district border there lies 40 miles of coastline.
The broad range of organisations and community 
groups that exist means that the council works 
collaboratively with and in the community to deliver 
solutions.
The New Forest is home to the third largest 
economy in Hampshire, with a total Gross Value 
Added of £4.4bn. The district contains over 9,000 
businesses in total, which is more than any other 
local authority in Hampshire, include the cities of 
Southampton and Portsmouth. 85% of businesses 
in the district  are micro in size employing fewer 
than 10 people. Self-employment is relatively high at 
over 19% and unemployment is consistently lower 
than in the rest of the country. Leisure, tourism and 
marine along with their associated supply chains 

are significant employment and economic sectors 
within the district.  The council works closely with the 
New Forest Business Partnership and ‘Helping local 
business grow’ is a priority.
Average earnings are low with 60% of the working 
population earning less than the UK average. 
This, and the high average house price, results 
in significant cross commuting between those 
who work in the forest but can’t afford to live 
there, and those who can afford to live within the 
district but work elsewhere. The district council is 
located 
[...]
m becoming 
homeless

5,021 council houses

142,234 district residents are 
eligible to vote

9,000 households are supported 
with housing benefit and/or council 
tax reduction

176,462  
population

65-84yrs  

21%

85+  

4%

45-64yrs  

29%
25-44yrs  

21%

15-24yrs  

10%

0-14yrs  

15%

SOUTHAMPTON

BOURNEMOUTHPOOLE

NATIONAL PARK

SALISBURY

NFDC area
290sqm

National Park 
area 

206sqm

Economy Employed 
46.5%  

  

Self 
employed

13%

Retired 
34.5%  

 Inactive 
/other
6% 

Helping local 
business grow

More homes 
for local people

Protecting the 
local character 

of our place

Service 
outcomes for 

the community

Working with 
others to 

achieve more

Living within  
our means

Leisure, tourism and marine are significant 
employment sectors within the district. We 
work closely with the New Forest Business 
Partnership and the New Forest Tourism 
Association to boost the economic viability of 
the area. 

We grant planning permission to over 1,000 
planning applications for new dwellings per 
year, and around 284 new homes are built 
here every year, 62 of them being affordable 
new homes.  With over 3,000 people on the 
Homesearch register, ‘more homes for local 
people’ is one of our key priorities. 

We provide over 100 local services  that 
our residents value, including refuse, street 
cleaning, benefits, health and leisure, and 
housing advice. We regularly review our 
services to understand how we can improve 
and what our customers want.

We continually review activities and services 
to identify opportunities for savings and 
opportunities to generate income to address 
significant reductions in government funding, 
whilst at the same time maintaining services 
that are important to our customers. 

We have a role to play in protecting and 
improving the New Forest. We know that we 
can’t realise our ambitions in isolation and work 
closely with the National Park Authority, the 
Forestry Commission, town and parish councils, 
local busine
[...]
workforce?

3 Are arrangements in place to support 
future smarter working?

CAPACITY TO 
DELIVER

Helping local 
business grow

More homes 
for local  
people

Protecting the 
local character 

of our place

Service 
outcomes for 

the community

Technology

Risk/Opportunity

Customer Expectations

FTEs 
less than 780

Varied 
mix of service 

delivery

Budget 
requirement 

10% less

FTE 759 Budget £17.243m

Reserves £53.5m

Organisation 2017/18

Organisation 2022

Pa
rk

ing
Ot

he
r

Gr
an

ts 
(in

c. 
CA

B)

CC
TV

Pu
bli

c C
on

ve
nie

nc
es

Pla
nn

ing
 Po

lic
y

Me
mb

er
s' 

Ex
pe

ns
es

Ho
me

les
s A

ss
ist

an
ce

Co
rp

or
at

e M
gm

t

Co
un

cil
 Ta

x C
oll

ec
tio

n

De
v. 

Co
nt

. &
 En

fo
rce

me
nt

Gr
ou

nd
s M

ain
t &

 O
pe

n S
pa

ce
s

Co
as

t P
ro

te
cti

on
En

vir
on

me
nt

al 
He

alt
h

St
re

et
 Sc

en
e

Pe
ns

ion
 In

cre
as

e A
ct

He
alt

h &
 Le

isu
re

 Ce
nt

re
s

Re
fu

se
 an

d R
ec

yc
lin

g

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

0

30

60

90

120

150

Co
as

ta
l a

nd
 Pu

bli
c F

ac
ilit

ies

En
vir

on
me

nt
al 

an
d R

eg
ula

tio
n

Pla
nn

ing
, B

uil
din

g C
on

tro
l &

 Po
lic

y

Op
en

 Sp
ac

es

St
re

et
 Sc

en
e

Cu
sto

me
r S

er
vic

es

Bu
ild

ing
 W

or
ks

Co
rp

or
at

e S
up

po
rt

Ho
us

ing
, P

ro
pe

rty
 an

d C
om

mu
nit

y

Wa
ste

 & 
Tra

ns
po

rt

He
alt

h a
nd

 Le
isu

re

Use of Band D Council Tax 2018/18 budgetWorkforce data by service FTE  2017

P
age 15



Leader and Corporate 
Affairs

Cllr Barry Rickman

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder 

 Planning & Infrastructure
Cllr Edward Heron

Portfolio Holder 
Housing Services

Cllr Jill Cleary

Portfolio Holder 
Community Affairs
Cllr Diane Andrews

Portfolio Holder 
Finance, Corporate Services 

& Improvement
Cllr Jeremy Heron

Portfolio Holder 
Leisure & Wellbeing

Cllr James Binns

Portfolio Holder 
Environment & Regulatory 

Services
Cllr Alison Hoare

Portfolio Holder 
Local Economic 
[...]
led Facilities 700 -700 0 0 0
Reactive Maintenance 2,789 -87 2,702 2,607 -95 

Supervision & Management
General Management 3,818 6 3,824 3,694 -130 
Special Services 1,243 -2 1,240 1,145 -95 
Homeless Assistance 62 0 62 59 -3 

Rents, Rates, Taxes and Other Charges 11 13 25 34 9
Rent Rebates 0 0 0 0 0
Provision for Bad Debt 150 0 150 131 -19 
Capital Financing Costs 8,584 0 8,584 8,584 0
RCCO 9,091 -369 8,722 8,722 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 27,919 -1,238 26,681 26,153 -528 

HRA OPERATING SURPLUS(-) / DEFICIT 0 -1,309 -1,309 -1,812 -502 

HRA Total Annual Surplus(-) / Deficit -1,812 

Transfer to ICT Reserve M410 HY001 64

HRA TOTAL ANNUAL SURPLUS(-) / DEFICIT -1,748 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN INFORMATION 2017/18 (£'000)

Page 22



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 21 JUNE 2018
CABINET 4 JULY 2018

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2018-23

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider the Council’s Economic Development Strategy for 2018-23, which is 
attached at Appendix 1.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 In May a Task and Finish Group met to consider the draft Strategy, and suggested that 
it be revised to give a sharper focus, with fewer actions and objectives.  As such, The 
Task and Finish Group have identified 10 Key Actions which will be given priority focus 
within the Strategy. The Group were also keen to ensure that the Strategy reflected the 
importance of housing in economic development.  Officers have since met with the 
Chairman (Cllr Steele) to agree appropriate amendments to reflect this, which can be 
found in Section 6.8 of the document.

2.2 The Strategy sets out a vision and related activities to tackle the identified barriers to 
growth in five key themes.  These are as follows:

 Developing a Skilled Workforce
 Increasing Growth and Productivity
 Developing Local Infrastructure
 Facilitating Vibrant Towns and Villages
 Promoting the Unique New Forest Offer

2.3 The Chairman has requested that the Panel receive annual updates on progress with 
implementing the Strategy, including an outline of relevant housing activity as 
appropriate.

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None directly from the Strategy.

4. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None directly from the Strategy.

6. RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 That the Economic Development Strategy 2018-23 be recommended for approval to 
Cabinet and Council.

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



6.2 That the Panel receive annual updates on progress with implementing the Strategy, 
including an outline of relevant housing activity as appropriate.

For further information contact:

Matt Callaghan
Economic Development Manager
Tel: 023 8028 5588
Email: matt.callaghan@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 24



New Forest Economic Development Strategy 

2018 – 2023

APPENDIX 1

Page 25



Contents

Executive Summary…………………………………………………………. 1

 Key Actions…………………………………………………………………... 2

1) Methodology……………………………………………………………….... 4

2) Understanding the Economy……………………………………................ 5

3) Policy Context………………………………………………………………... 12

4) Developing a Skilled Workforce……………………………………………. 14

5) Increasing Growth and Productivity……………………………………….. 17

6) Developing Local Infrastructure……………………………………………. 21

7) Facilitating Vibrant Towns and Village…………………………………….. 24

8) Promoting the Unique New Forest Offer………………………………….. 26

Glossary………………………………………………………………………. 29

Page 26



1

Executive Summary

The District Council’s motto is ‘Old Yet Ever New’ and in developing a new Economic 
Development Strategy this is a practical place to start. The New Forest economy is hugely 
diverse; diverse in terms of the businesses located within, the geographical landscape of the 
district and the workforce which shapes the local economy.

This diversity in many respects is an asset; it means that the district’s economy is not reliant 
upon a single industry, but in other respects it presents a variety of challenges. The 
overarching challenge is that of the need to balance the district’s environmental assets with 
the ambition for a vibrant and growing local economy.

Whilst the New Forest economy is amongst the largest in Hampshire, its overall growth does 
not reflect this for a variety of reasons. An ageing workforce, an underrepresentation of high 
value added sectors and a high proportion of unskilled residents are all limiting factors.

Although the New Forest is predominantly rural, it doesn’t mean that it cannot be ambitious 
in striving for higher value jobs, ensuring a skilled workforce and benefit from greater 
connectivity. Through this strategy, the District Council seeks to create an environment 
which offers opportunities for young people, poses an attractive option for business 
investment and delivers a culture in which indigenous businesses can thrive.  These 
objectives are not delivered at the expense of the traditional local economy but if achieved in 
the correct manner, will add value to them.  

This strategy sets out a vision to tackle the identified barriers to growth in five key themes. 
These are as follows: 

 Developing a Skilled Workforce
 Increasing Growth and Productivity
 Developing Local Infrastructure
 Facilitating Vibrant Towns and Villages
 Promoting the Unique New Forest Offer

Within each of these themes, a series of specific actions have been identified to address the 
issues set out.

Whilst the District Council are the authors of this strategy, the authority will not be alone in 
terms of the delivery of its actions. The District Council is committed to working in 
partnership with other organisations to ensure the successful and efficient delivery of the 
objectives. 

The strategy sets out a five year vision with individual work programmes extending across 
this time period. It is accepted however that during the life of this strategy there is a degree 
of uncertainty about the economy at a number of levels. Therefore this strategy will be 
subject to review and revision throughout its life although the overall 
[...]
ucation colleges offering a range 
of specialisms including care, marine and hospitality. Along with the local schools that feed 
into the colleges and the surrounding universities, the workforce of tomorrow is being trained 
and educated. 

4.4 Yet, results of the 2017 Business Needs Survey show a number of enterprises struggle 
to recruit suitably skilled employees, with this issue being ranked as the most significant 
barrier to growth in the New Forest18. This underlines the need for the council to act as the 
facilitator in developing the level of synergy between the local education and business 
community to ensure business needs of the future are met. Beyond this there is a need to 
understand from a business perspective how they can be better supported in accessing and 
understanding the training options available to them. 

Action: Develop an evidence base to identify specific issues contributing to the local 
skills gap

4.5 Businesses which employ staff in lower skilled roles often face challenges in terms of 
provision of adequate training. This is a particular challenge in sectors with regulation 
attached such as care and catering where the consequences of non-compliance can be 
significant. In many cases shift patterns, high turnover of staff and seasonal employment can 
make delivering training economically and logistically challenging. Many of these challenges 
however exist regardless of specific sectors, particularly around matters such as food 
hygiene and manual handling. By bringing together these common barriers, training can be 
delivered more efficiently whilst ensuring that the associated businesses are delivering the 
highest quality levels of service at the same time as being regulation compliant. 

4.6 The New Forest has 8.9% of its working age population with no qualifications, a figure 
around double that of Hampshire’s average19. These individuals are by definition more likely 
to be NEETs (Not in Education, Employment or Training) an
[...]
 National Park 
status, 40 miles of coastline and ideal geographical location make it appealing to a range of 
sectors. 

8.2 Whilst it can be argued that every place is in its own way unique, the New Forest’s 
special characteristics of its natural environment combined with its geographical location 
mean it has an offer few other places can compete with.

8.3 In order to ensure that the New Forest is competitive, it is important that the New Forest 
plays to its strengths either through encouraging new business to locate here or encouraging 
new spend from external sources. 

Increase local spend from business and visitors in the district 
Film: New Forest 
8.4 In 2016, the District Council launched the ‘Film: New Forest’ project with the primary 
objective of creating film and television related spend in the local economy. A large 
production film can generate up to £40,000 per day43 for the economy through spend on 
local goods and services. This is a form of inward investment which provides employment for 
local freelance crew as well as boosting spend in local business and their associated supply 
chains. 

8.5 Secondary objectives of the Film: New Forest project seek to boost visitor related spend 
through screen tourism and to provide young people in particular with opportunities to work 
in the film and television industry by working alongside colleges and universities with 
specialities in this area. 

8.6 The Film: New Forest project is being delivered in partnership with Creative England. 
Through this partnership, Film: New Forest has been successful in securing a wide range of 
productions including film, documentaries and commercials. Each of these has been 
provided valuable income into the local economy.

Action: Continue to work to increase local spend through the Film New Forest 
initiative

Increasing Visitor spend
8.7 The New Forest has a vibrant visitor economy worth in excess of £491m per year44 by 
way of visitor expenditure. Naturally this s
[...]
4 JULY 2018

PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2018-22

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To agree the Council’s Procurement Strategy for 2018-22, which is set out in 
Appendix 1.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The previous Procurement Strategy has become outdated with the change to a centre 
led procurement model within the Council and the recent changes to Contract 
Standing Orders.

The aim of the new Procurement Strategy is to support the delivery of value for money 
through planned and responsive procurement that contributes to achieving the 
Council’s Corporate Plan and meets the needs of our customers and local businesses.
The strategy sets out the major priorities, objectives and improvement goals for 
Procurement across the Council whilst ensuring compliance with the Public Contracts 
Regulations.  

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None directly from the policy.

4. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None directly from the policy.

6. RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 That the Procurement Strategy 2018-22 be recommended for approval to Cabinet.

For further information contact:

Andrew Kinghorn
Service Manager Legal 
023 8028 5588
Andrew.kinghorn@nfdc.gov.uk

Gary Jarvis
Strategic Procurement Manager
023 8028 5588
Gary.Jarvis@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Procurement Strategy
2018 – 22
New Forest District is a unique and special place, to live, work, visit and enjoy

Our Procurement Strategy aims to:

To explore and realise the Quality, Service and Value for Money offering from our 
suppliers to support and improve the Councils service provision to our residents 
and businesses by:

 Challenging the “as is” through creativity and innovation
 Encouraging local & regional businesses to bid for opportunities
 Ensuring fairness and clarity in the sourcing of suppliers
 Make it easy for businesses to interact with the Council 
 Operate within the legal framework set by UK Government

Our Procurement Guiding Principl
[...]
pport for managers at times of change. Ensuring the 
right skills and knowledge are available.

Jan 2019 Dec 2022

Changes in Service 
Delivery

Partnership Working Support managers and encourage their thinking to include 
partnership possibilities. Provide training and support to 
facilitate this.

Dec 2019 Dec 2022

Future Leadership 
and Capabilities

Review of the performance 
management system

Review and replace with a more modernised process. Allowing 
for performance management to be focussed on meaningful 
outcomes rather than inputs.

Jan 2021 Dec 2021

Future Leadership 
and Capabilities

Sharing and best practice To promote external events and partnerships so enable the 
sharing of best practice and sharing of knowledge. Encouraging 
managers to look outside the organisation

Jun 2018 Jun 2022

P
age 124



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 21 JUNE 2018

WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

T A S K   A N D   F I N I S H   G R O U P S
ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD TIMING LEAD OFFICER
Citizens’ Advice Bureau (CAB) To agree new management 

arrangements and related 
issues; including Grant

Task and Finish Group Ongoing Ryan Stevens

Customer Services Strategy Progress report Task and Finish Group Ongoing Rebecca 
Drummond

Democratic Engagement To consider ways to 
enhance democratic 
engagement

Officer Report/Task and 
Finish Group

Ongoing Rosemary Rutins

Property Investment Strategy Task and Finish Group Ongoing Andrew Smith

Budget Task and Finish Group To review the Council’s 
future budget strategy

Task and Finish Group To receive updates at the June 
2018 meeting, on progress with 
the Group’s recommendations 
which were submitted at 
January 2018 Panel meeting

Andy Rogers/
Alan Bethune/
Rebecca 
Drummond

Council Tax Reduction Task 
and Finish Group

To review the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 
persons on low income and 
other exemptions.  To 
include empty homes 
premium, non-domestic 
rates schemes and related 
issues.

Task and Finish Group/ Annual Ryan Stevens

P
age 125

A
genda Item

 13



ITEM TIMING LEAD OFFICER
Accommodation Strategy 20 September 2018 Andrew Smith

Broadband in the New Forest - update on progress 
with provision

20 September 2019 Matt Callaghan

N O T   Y E T   T I M E T A B L E D
ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD TIMING LEAD OFFICER
Employee Owned Services 
(John Lewis Model)

Terms of Reference to be 
agreed

Task and Finish Group Initiate at June 2019 panel

“Regions”

Continue engagement/ 
collaboration with HCC/LEPS 
or any other external public 
agency, including reference to 
the Hampshire-wide 
devolution proposal

To effectively facilitate good 
relationships with these 
agencies in order to 
produce beneficial 
outcomes in the District

Report documenting 
progress with LEPs and 
business portal

HCC element via Leader 
updates

TBC TBC

Devolution – Wider Hampshire Monitor progress with 
regard to devolution 

Regular update from 
Leader

At appropriate times TBC

Universal Credit update To be aware of issues 
arising

Regular update from 
Finance & Efficiency 
Portfolio Holder

At appropriate times TBC

Portfolio Holders’ Updates 
(Standing Item) 
Updates from Task and Finish 
Groups
Access to alternative funding 
sources for voluntary 
organisations and 
Parish/Town Councils

To explore opportunities, eg 
crowd funding, following 
funding reductions

Officer written report To be confirmed TBC

P
age 126


	Agenda
	6 Budget Task and Finish Group - Update
	7 Annual Performance and Budget Out-turn Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8 Economic Development Strategy
	Appendix 1

	9 Procurement Strategy
	Appendix 1

	10 Organisational Strategy
	Appendix 1

	11 ICT Strategy
	Appendix 1
	ICT Strategy Appendix A
	ICT Strategy Appendix B

	12 Human Resources Strategy
	Appendix 1
	Human Resources Strategy  Appendix A

	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

21 JUNE 2018

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel held in 
Committee Room 1, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Thursday, 21 June 2018

* Cllr M A Steele (Chairman)
  Cllr A K Penson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* A R Alvey
* W G Andrews
* G C Beck
 M J Kendal

* Mrs A E McEvoy
* A D O'Sullivan
* D B Tipp
* C A Wise

*Present

In attendance:

Councillors:

M R Harris, Local Economic Development, Property and Innovation Portfolio 
Holder
J D Heron, Finance, Corporate Services and Improvement Portfolio Holder
B Rickman, Leader and Corporate Affairs Portfolio Holder

Officers Attending:

R Beere, A Bethune, M Callaghan, Mrs R Drummond, G Jarvis, A Kinghorn, 
Miss G O'Rourke and Mrs M Sandhu

Apologies:

Cllr Penson

4  MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 15 March and 14 May 2018 be signed by 
the Chairman as correct records.

5  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by any member in connection with any 
agenda item.

6  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

No issues were raised during the public participation period.



Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 21 JUNE 2018

2

7  PANEL/PORTFOLIO HOLDER RESPONSIBILITIES 

The Panel noted the Panel’s/Portfolio Holders’ responsibilities under the new 
arrangements and discussed related issues.  

8  PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES 

The Panel received oral updates from:

Cllr J D Heron, Portfolio Holder, Finance, Corporate Services and Improvement. 
reported that the Council had recently been working on the selection of new 
software for Finance and Human Resources/Payroll. The implementation would 
take place over the next 12 months.  There had been a number of presentations by 
possible providers over the last 4 weeks and decisions on preferred suppliers would 
be made shortly.

The end year budget outturn had been more positive than expected and allowed 
some room for manoeuvre in the coming year, but there was still much work to do 
in meeting the reduced funding challenges in following years.

Cllr M Harris, Portfolio Holder, Local Economic Development, Property and 
Innovation, outlined recent activities, which included:

 A meeting with Ofcom in London on the topic of local broadband and 
telecoms, which had been informative

 A meeting with the Chief Executive of the Solent LEP and continued liaison 
with the EM3 LEP.

 A recent meeting with the Forestry Commission concerning restrictions on 
timber sales in the context of the SSSI environmental protection, which 
needed to be pursued.

 Continued dialogue with a view to furthering relationships with the New 
Forest Business Partnership and collaboration with the National Park 
Authority on local economic development.

 Lobbying for housing provision for local business workers, especially 
properties for young people.

 The success of the Film New Forest project, which had been very 
successful, with £2 million having been invested in the local economy 
through filming activity in the area.  A notable example of this was the 
filming of Star Wars Solo at Fawley.  The Council would continue to work 
with Creative England in this area.  It was noted that a Forest Film Festival 
was being arranged for 2019.

 His suggestion that the Council could earn revenue from advertising and 
marketing space on Council property.  However, the idea had met with a 
mixed reception and could be the topic of a future task and finish group 
project.



Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 21 JUNE 2018

3

Cllr Rickman, Portfolio Holder, Leader and Corporate Affairs, echoed Cllr Harris’ 
comments.  He gave a number of updates on business, the New Forest Show, and 
the Forestry Commission.

9  BUDGET TASK AND FINISH GROUP - UPDATE 

The Panel at its January meeting had accepted the recommendations of the Budget 
Task and Finish Group and had requested an update on progress with the 
recommendations at their June meeting.  This was set out in the report circulated 
with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

10  ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND BUDGET OUT-TURN REPORT 2017/18 

The Panel noted the Annual Performance and Budget Out-turn Report for 2017/18.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

11  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

The Panel considered the Council’s proposed Economic Development Strategy for 
2018/23.

The Strategy set out a vision and related activities to tackle the identified barriers to 
growth in five key themes as follows:

 Developing a Skilled Workforce
 Increasing Growth and Productivity
 Developing Local Infrastructure
 Facilitating Vibrant Towns and Villages
 Promoting the Unique New Forest Offer

Members emphasised the need for the strategy to recognise the variety and 
difference between towns and villages across the District, which all required a 
tailored approach.

The Panel underlined the importance of ensuring that suitable communication and 
transport infrastructure was delivered to support key new developments.  
Consequently there would be a need to engage and influence the associated 
bodies to bring about the necessary changes and to make representations to them 
as required.

RESOLVED:

That the Economic Development Strategy 2018-23 be recommended for approval 
to the Cabinet and the Council, subject to the amendments suggested above.



Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 21 JUNE 2018

4

12  PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 

The Panel considered the Council’s Procurement Strategy for 2018-22. 

RESOLVED:

That the Procurement Strategy 2018-22 be recommended to the Cabinet for 
approval.

13  ORGANISATIONAL STRATEGY 

The Panel considered the proposed Organisational Strategy.

RESOLVED:

That the proposed Organisational Strategy for 2018-22 be recommended to the 
Cabinet for approval.

14  ICT STRATEGY 

The Panel considered the ICT Strategy and received a related presentation setting 
out the background.  Members noted the tremendous pace of global change in ICT, 
and the Council’s need to adapt to it whilst at the same time ensuring that it 
continued to cater for all forms of communication used by its residents.

In supporting the document, members suggested a minor amendment to the 
Business ICT Vision within the strategy, to emphasise that the Council’s key aim 
was helping residents and businesses access services.

RESOLVED:

That the ICT Strategy 2018-22 be recommended for approval by the Cabinet, 
subject to the suggested amendments set out above.

15  HUMAN RESOURCES STRATEGY 

The Panel considered the proposed Human Resources Strategy.

RESOLVED:

That the Human Resources Strategy 2018-22 attached as Appendix 1 to the report 
be recommended to the Cabinet for approval.

16  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Panel considered its future Work Programme.  The Panel agreed that a 
Council Tax Reduction Task and Finish Group be formed to meet over the summer.  
Cllrs Steele, Penson and J Heron were nominated to serve on the Group, and it 
was agreed that a further 2 places be sought from the wider membership of the 
Council.



Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 21 JUNE 2018

5

The Panel agreed that a Budget Task and Finish Group be set up.  Cllrs McEvoy, 
Steele and O’Sullivan volunteered to serve on the Group, and it was agreed that a 
further 3 spaces be sought from the wider membership of the Council. 

It was agreed that:

 The Citizens’ Advice New Forest T&F Group and the Customer Services 
Strategy T&F Group would in future report to the Community & Leisure 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel.

 That the Democratic Engagement Task and Finish Group be wound up.

RESOLVED:

That the Work Programme be amended as set out in Appendix 1 to these minutes.

CHAIRMAN


